SINDH ACT NO.XXI OF 2011

THE ZULFIKARABAD DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY (AMENDMENT) ACT, 2011.

[6th July, 2011]

2010.

An Act to amend the Zulfikarabad Development Authority Act, 2010.

WHEREAS it is expedient to amend the Zulfikarabad Preamble. Development Authority Act,2010, in the manner hereinafter appearing;

It is hereby enacted as follows:-

1. (1) This Act may be called the Zulfikarabad **Short title and** Development Authority (Amendment) Act, 2011. **commencement.**

(2) It shall come into force at once.

2. In the Zulfikarabad Development Authority Act,2010, in <u>Amendment of</u> section 5, for sub-section (1), the following shall be <u>section 5 of Sindh</u> substituted:- <u>Act No.XXI of</u>

"(1) The Authority shall perform the functions and exercise the powers through Governing Body which shall consist of -

(a) (b)	Chief Minister Three Members of the Provincial Assembly of Sindh to be nominated by Government	Chairman Members
(C)	Chief Secretary	Member
(d)	Additional Chief Secretary, Planning and Development	Member
(e)	Senior Member, Board of	
	Revenue	Member
(f)	Secretary Finance	Member
(g)	Secretary Local Government	Member
(h)	Member Land Utilization, Board of Revenue	Member
(i)	Managing Director	Member
(j)	Chief Executive Officer Sindh	Member
	Land Management and	
	Development Company	
I-a) The Chief Minister may in his discretion appoint any member or person as Vice Chairman of the		

(1-a) The Chief Minister may in his discretion appoint any member or person as Vice Chairman of the Governing Body who shall, inter-alia, chair the meetings of the Governing Body in the absence of the Chief Minister.

SINDH ACT NO.XXI OF 2011

THE ZULFIKARABAD DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY (AMENDMENT) ACT, 2011.

(1-b) The Chief Minister may in his discretion appoint any member or person as Secretary of the Governing Body.".

3. The Zulfikarabad Development Authority (Amendment) **Repeal.** Ordinance, 2011 is hereby repealed.